
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Cabinet

4 November 2019

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 12 
NOVEMBER 2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
22 October, 2019.

4.   Forward Plan 

Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan.

Forward Plan

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


Cabinet Member for Economic Growth

5.   Local List of Heritage Assets (Pages 13 - 232)

Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy

6.   Venues Fees and Charges 2020/2021 (Pages 233 - 254)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



CABINET 22.10.19
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019

Present:-

Councillor P Gilby (Chair)

Councillors Blank
T Gilby
Ludlow
Holmes

Councillors J Innes
Mannion-Brunt
Sarvent

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

43   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

44   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Serjeant.

45   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 October, 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

46   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 November, 2019 to 29 
February, 2020 was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.

47   DELEGATION REPORT 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 22.10.19
2

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during September, 2019 were 
reported. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the Delegation Report be noted. 

48   MINUTES OF THE SHEFFIELD CITY REGION MAYORAL COMBINED 
AUTHORITY BOARD 

Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined 
Authority Board held on 23 September, 2019 were reported for 
information.

*RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be noted. 

49   QUARTER 2 BUDGET MONITORING 2019/20 & UPDATED MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

The Acting Chief Finance Officer presented a report outlining the 
Council’s budget position at the end of the second quarter of 2019/20, 
and the updated medium term financial forecast through 2023/24.

A revised year end deficit of £203k had been reported to members on 17 
July, 2019. At the end of the second quarter, the deficit had changed to a 
surplus of £52k (forecast position) at the year end.

A table containing the key variances that had contributed to the improved 
budget position was included in paragraph 4.1 of the officer’s report. The 
variances included additional income from the Derbyshire Building Control 
Partnership and reduced expenditure due to vacant posts in the 
Spirepride and building cleaning services.

The report noted the anticipated movement in the council’s reserves. An 
uncommitted balance of £1.073m remained in the budget risk reserve and 
service improvement reserve however there would be significant 
demands on these reserves in the future to fund investment in 
transformation projects and staffing restructures.

Page 4



CABINET 22.10.19
3

The General Fund Capital Programme was forecast to receive £4.5m 
from capital receipts in 2019/20. Further capital receipts from land and 
property sales would need to be identified beyond 2020/21 to fund new 
capital projects and reduce the pressure on the General Fund revenue 
budget.

The Housing Revenue Account budget was detailed in section 8 of the 
officer’s report. It was noted that the HRA Business Plan would be 
reviewed shortly, which would lead to revisions needing to be made to 
both the HRA revenue and capital budgets.

*RESOLVED –

That it be recommended to full Council:

1. That the financial performance in the first half of the financial year 
and the new medium term financial forecast be noted.

2. That the changes to the medium term financial forecast, as outlined 
in section 4 and section 6 of the officer’s report, be approved.

3. That the proposed use of reserves and the new applications for 
funding, as set out in section 5 of the officer’s report, be approved.

4. That the updated capital programme, as detailed in section 7 of the 
officer’s report, be noted.

5. That the proposed additions to the capital programme, as detailed in 
paragraph 7.2 of the officer’s report, be approved.

6. That the position of the Housing Revenue Accounts budgets, as 
detailed in section 8 of the officer’s report, be noted.

7. That the budget preparation guidelines, as set out in paragraph 9.1 
of the officer’s report, be approved.

8. That the planned approach to budget consultation, as detailed in 
paragraph 9.3 of the officer’s report, be approved.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

Page 5



CABINET 22.10.19
4

To actively manage the Council’s finances in the current financial year 
and forecast forward the emerging budget position to future financial 
years.

50   HOUSING ACQUISITIONS POLICY 

The Assistant Director – Housing presented a report seeking approval for 
a revised Strategic Housing Acquisitions and Right of First Refusal Policy.  

The existing policy was adopted in February, 2015 following the council 
housing finance reforms that took place in 2012. Since the introduction of 
the policy, a budget for acquisitions had been provided in the HRA Capital 
Programme. In addition, the policy included financial criteria to inform 
acquisition decisions, including a maximum price payable for a property. 

Under the Housing Act 2004, the Council has a Right of First Refusal on 
properties sold under Right-To-Buy within 10 years of the purchase date. 
The report noted that the value of former council homes had increased 
beyond the current policy criteria; consequently the criteria needed to be 
reviewed.

The revised policy, attached at appendix 2 of the officer’s report, 
incorporated an acquisitions calculator which had been developed to 
ensure that value for money was assessed and considered on an 
individual property by property basis, and that a property could be 
purchased without causing a financial loss to the HRA in the future.

*RESOLVED –

1. That the changes to the Strategic Housing Acquisitions and Right of 
First Refusal Policy be approved.

2. That the Assistant Director – Housing, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Housing, be granted delegated authority to 
purchase properties that meet the requirements of the Strategic 
Acquisitions and Right of First Refusal Policy within the budget 
agreed in the Housing Capital Programme.

3. That the revised Strategic Acquisitions and Right of First Refusal 
Policy be reviewed after 12 months.

Page 6



CABINET 22.10.19
5

4. That, where any property being considered for purchase falls 
outside the criteria set out in the revised Strategic Acquisitions and 
Right of First Refusal policy, the Assistant Director – Housing and 
the Cabinet Member for Housing be required to consult with the 
Finance and Performance Board prior to exercising their delegated 
authority to make such a purchase.

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To ensure that the Council can deliver on the Council Plan objective to 
build or acquire a minimum of 100 new council homes.

51   ANNUAL REPORT TO TENANTS 

The Assistant Director – Housing submitted a report seeking approval for 
the Annual Report to Tenants for 2018/19, as required by Homes 
England. A copy of the Annual Report was attached at appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report.

The Annual Report included details on performance,
[...]
the rooms, 
ensuring the rooms are used by all hirers under the same terms and 
conditions and that the accounts show a true reflection of the 
income and expenditure costs.

Page 12



Local List of Heritage Assets
EG0000

For publication 

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 The report deals with the progress of the compilation of a 
Local List of Heritage Assets following consultation with 
stakeholders and property owners to a point where the 
revised list can now be adopted by the Council.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet agree the report as a basis for adoption of a 
Local List of Heritage Assets (attached at Appendix 1).

2.2 That the Council do not introduce an Article 4 Direction 
removing permitted development rights at the present time. 

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: 12th November 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Economic Growth

Report by: Development Management & Conservation 
Manager

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2.3 That the Council continue to monitor and assess the content 
of the Local List via the established Local List Assessment 
Panel.

3.0  Background

3.1 A Local List of Heritage Assets is a non-statutory designation 
recognising elements of the Borough’s historic environment.  
Designations would normally cover buildings of some historic 
or architectural merit (though it can also include monuments, 
sites or structures of particular value or interest). Historic 
England estimates that around half of local planning 
authorities in England and Wales currently have some form of 
Local List. Whilst such a list is not of national importance (this 
is provided by statutory listing), sites, structures or buildings 
on the Local List are defined as of local significance to local 
communities and which contribute to the distinctiveness of 
the Borough.

3.2 The initial nomination list criteria were developed following 
the guidance set out in the English Heritage document, ‘Good 
Practice Guide for Local Heritage Listing’ and also by working 
closely with the Chesterfield and District Civic Society. The use 
of the nomination criteria provide a fair and consistent means 
of assessing all nominations received by the Council following 
its call for nomination to be included on the Local List.

3.3 Following adoption of the Local Plan Core Strategy 2011 - 
2031, Policy CS19 required the Council to identify and, where 
appropriate, protect a building on the Local List. The policy 
states that the Council has a presumption in favour of 
retaining heritage assets on this list. Development that 
involves substantial harm or loss of a non–designated heritage 
asset will not normally be acceptable unless it can be 
demonstrated that:

- The asset is structurally unsound and poses a safety risk.

Page 14



- It is unviable to repair or maintain the asset.
- Alternative uses have been fully explored.
- It would have wider social, economic or environmental 

benefits as part of a master planned regeneration scheme.

If a proposal meets such criteria, the Council will seek a 
replacement development of a similar quality and, where 
possible, retain the features of the heritage asset.  

3.4 This policy is carried forward into the new emerging 
Chesterfield Borough Local Plan Policy LP22 (submission 
version 2019) which is currently under examination.  

3.5 It is clear that inclusion of a property on the local list will mean 
that its contribution to the local street-scene or character of the 
area will be a material planning consideration in the 
determination of any applications which seek to remove such 
buildings.

3.6 On 23rd April 2014 the Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
for Planning agreed the criteria and process for inclusion of 
buildings and structures on a local list, the assessment panel 
representatives and that following the assessments and 
stakeholder consultation, officers report back on the results of 
the nomination process to Cabinet for adoption.

4.0 Consultation

4.1 The call for nominations for a Local List was 
[...]
egal or statutory requirements to carry out 
public consultation regarding local listing, it is considered best 
practice. All addresses on the Draft Local List were written to 
and property owners were asked whether they supported the 

Page 16



nomination or not. An overview of Local Listing was provided as 
well as a website link to the Draft Local List (which contains the 
aforementioned assessment of each property and why it was 
included on the list). 

4.5 The consultation ran for 6 weeks (5th August - 16th September 
2019) and resulted in 28 responses (14% response rate). 
Notwithstanding some concerns raised, the vast majority of 
comments received were supportive of local listing and an 
overview of the responses received is provided at Appendix 2.  

5.0 Article 4 Direction 

5.1 The Council has the opportunity to introduce an Article 4 
Direction to remove permitted development rights on some or 
all of the residential properties on an adopted Local List 
(commercial properties normally have no permitted 
development rights). If introduced,  residential property owners 
would be required to submit a planning application for 
proposed changes which would impact on the appearance or 
character of the property (and which otherwise would be 
permitted development) such as a window replacement.  

5.2 Whilst this would give the Council more control over building 
on the Local List, the disadvantage would be the extra 
resources and time required for an Article 4 Direction (which 
includes consultation with the Secretary of State). Property 
owners may also perceive their property rights as being eroded 
and thus object to Local Listing. 

5.3 Other local planning authorities that have introduced Local 
Lists have tended not to introduce Article 4 Directions, instead 
relying on Local Listing as a ‘material consideration’ when 
assessing proposals or negotiating with property owners when 
they are proposing changes. 

Page 17



5.4 Chesterfield Borough Council’s emerging Local Plan has a 
presumption to retain local listed heritage assets. 

5.5 It should also be acknowledged that significant proportion of 
properties on the Local List are located within the Chesterfield 
Town Centre Conservation Area so are already protected from 
demolition under conservation  area status and legislation. 

5.6 Given all of the above, it is not considered desirable at the 
present time to introduce an Article 4 Direction to remove 
permitted development rights from owners of Local List 
properties. 

5.7 Should it be demonstrated that extra powers are required to 
protect and preserve Local List properties then the Council can 
at any time further consider the need for an Article 4 Direction.  

6.0 Chesterfield Borough Council properties 

6.1 The vast majority of the nominations are privately owned, but 
some are in public ownership, including some properties 
owned by Chesterfield Borough Council.  These can be seen at 
Appendix 3.  

6.2 Given the local historic and architectural significance of these 
heritage assets, as well as their community value, it is 
considered appropriate to include them on the final Draft Local 
List. 

7.0    Risk
 

Descriptio
n of the 
Risk

Impact Likelihoo
d

Mitigating 
Action

Impact Likelihoo
d

Property 
owner’s 
property 

M L Do not remove 
permitted 
development 

M M

Page 18



8.0 Financial considerations 

8.1 It is not currently proposed to introduce additional planning 
controls to remove permitted development rights relating to 
buildings on the Local List. On that basis it is not considered 
that property owners, including Chesterfield Borough Council, 
will be impacted financially by the adoption of a Local List.  

9.0  Recommendations

9.1 That Cabinet agree the report as a basis for adoption of a Local 
List of Heritage Assets (attached at Appendix 1).

9.2 That the Council do not introduce an Article 4 Direction 
removing permitted development rights at the present time. 

9.3 That the Council continue to monitor and assess the content of 
the Local List via the established Local List Assessment Panel.

10.0 Reasons for recommendations

rights 
affected or 
removed. 

rights via an 
Article 4 
Direction but 
monitor the 
situation.

Reputation
al damage 
to the 
Council as 
a result of 
removing 
property 
owner’s 
rights.

L L As the public 
consultation 
demonstrated, 
Local Listing is 
generally 
supported by 
property 
owners. 

H H

Page 19



10.1 To identify and protect the borough’s non-statutory local 
heritage assets and be consistent with adopted and emerging 
Local Plan policy.  

Decision information

Key decision number Non-key 156
Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

The adoption of a Local List of 
Heritage Assets would be 
consistent with both adopted 
and emerging Local Plan policy. 

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Scott Nicholas 01246 345796

Background documents

Local Heritage Listing (Historic England guidance)
https://historicengland.org.uk/images-
books/publications/local-heritage-listing-advice-note-7/
Appendices to the report
Appendix 1 Draft Local List of Heritage Assets
Appendix 2 Public consultation response
Appendix 3 Local List properties owned by Chesterfield 

Borough Council 

Page 20

https://historicengland.org.uk/images-books/publications/local-heritage-listing-advice-note-7/
https://historicengland.org.uk/images-books/publications/local-heritage-listing-advice-note-7/


 

1 

 

 

                                                                                                                             

Draft Local List of  

Heritage Assets August 2019 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

2 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
CONTENTS 

 

Page 

1.0 Introduction  
 

3 

2.0 What is a local list of non-designated heritage 
assets? 
 

3 

3.0 Drawing up the
[...]
. As such 
has historic value and makes a positive contribution to the wider street scene.

10 9 & 11 
Augustines Rd, 
St Augustines

1920s Residential Local 
Resident 

2 semi-detached red brick houses constructed with central roof gable. No. 11 has 
retained a clay tiled roof but No. 9 has modern tiled roof. Part of the wider St Augustine’s 
housing development of the 1920s which can be considered to be the first large scale 
council housing in Chesterfield and a product of the recommendations of the 1918 Tudor 
Walters Report (which set the standards for Council housing throughout the C20th) . The 
architect was Mr Bailey Deeping. The first council houses to be erected in Chesterfield 
following the 1918 Tudor Walters Report and 1919 Housing Act. As such, the houses 
provide a valuable reminder of the borough’s social history.P

age 231



T
his page is intentionally left blank



For publication

Venues Fees and Charges 2020/2021 (TV000)

For publication 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To review the scale of charges for lettings at the Pomegranate Theatre, the 
Winding Wheel, the Assembly Rooms in the Market Hall and Hasland Village 
Hall for 2020/21.

1.2 The report will not deal with any proposed changes to ticket prices, as these 
are negotiated with the visiting production companies throughout the year 
when productions are booked.

1.3 The report will not deal with any proposed increase in bar and catering 
prices.  These prices are normally reviewed twice a year, and are set by the 
cost of the purchases, bar performance, VAT and what increases, if any, it is 
felt that the market can sustain.  

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: Tuesday 12th November 2019

Cabinet portfolio: Town centres and visitor economy

Report by: Arts and Venues Manager

Page 233

Agenda Item 6



2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the theatre hire charges for the Pomegranate Theatre from 1 April 2020 
will be as detailed in Appendix A.

2.2 That the room hire charges for the Winding Wheel from 1 April 2020 will be 
as detailed in Appendix B.

2.3 That the equipment hire charges at the Winding Wheel from 1 April 2020 will 
be as detailed in Appendix B.

2.4 That the theatre hire charges for the Winding Wheel for professional 
companies and commercial use from 1 April 2020 will be as detailed in 
Appendix C. 

2.5 That the room hire charges at the Assembly Rooms in the Market Hall from 
1 April 2020 will be as detailed in Appendix D.

2.6 That the room hire charges at Hasland Village Hall from 1 April 2020 will be 
as detailed in Appendix E.

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 In 2018/19 the Pomegranate Theatre operated at a deficit of £92,032 (net 
controllable costs).  The theatre earned £1,081,697 in income in 2018/19, 
the majority of which, £703,646 came from gross ticket sales, £145,496 from 
bar and other front of house sales and £62,365 through the hire of the 
theatre, and £106,941 from gross booking fees for both venues.

3.2 In the same financial year, the Winding Wheel Theatre operated at a deficit 
of £311,711 (net controllable costs).  It earned a total of £752,659 in 
income in 2018/19 of which £483,270 came from gross ticket sales, £147,117 
from bar and other front of house sales and £73,498 from room lettings, 
and associated equipment hire.

3.3 Net controllable costs for the venues are defined as total costs of operating 
the venues less internal council recharges, IAS 19 adjustments, and capital 
depreciation costs.

Page 234



3.4 In the same financial year, Hasland Village Hall operated at a deficit of 
£24,852 (net controllable costs).  It earned a total of £38,890 in income 
from room hire in 2018/19.

3.5 In the same financial year, the Assembly Rooms, in the Market Hall, 
operated at a deficit of £36,931 (net controllable costs).  It earned a total of 
£25,004 in income from room lettings in 2018/19.

3.6 The Council implemented an improvement programme for the venues, 
following a review in 2011, the key aims of which were to integrate the 
operation of the venues, improve the arts and cultural offer of the two 
theatres and reduce the overall subsidy from the Council tax payer. This has 
seen a significant reduction in the net operational costs for the service. The 
annual net controllable costs of the Winding Wheel Theatre and the 
Pomegranate Theatre have been reduced from £687,931 in 2011/12 to 
£403,743 in 2018/19. This is a reduction of £284,188 which is equivalent to 
a reduction of 41%.

3.7 In 2018, due to the ongoing financial challenges which the Council faced, 
the Venues were asked to find further savings in its net operational costs. 
It was tasked with reducing the net controllable costs of the service to NIL.

3.8 In the new Council plan for 2019-2023, under the priority Providing value 
for money services, and the objective, Become and stay financially self-sufficient, the 

objective Reduce the subsidy to zero (net operational costs) for our theatres is included.

3.9 A medium term financial plan for the Venues has been developed. This plan 
outlines a route to deficit reduction which relies on a focussed commercial 
approach to the management and operation of the venues. It combines 
income growth, and cost savings achieved through procurement and 
negotiation. The plan builds on the financial improvements achieved at the 
venues in recent years and envisages incremental change , which will 
deliver financial benefits in a sustainable way. 

4.0 PROPOSED CHARGES FOR 2020/21Page 235



The current fees and charges for each venue have been reviewed. 
Consideration has been given to the costs of operating each venue, 
particularly recent increases in staffing and utility costs. In addition, we 
have taken into account local market conditions, customer feedback and 
the demand for each venue. 
In order to maintain and increase income at the venues as detailed in the 
financial plan, it is proposed that most fees and charges are increased on 
1st April 2020, and these are detailed below.

4.1 Hire Fees – Pomegranate
When hiring the Pomegranate Theatre there are three different price 
categories, which are as follows:

Group A Charities, amateur musical, drama societies and educational 
establishments.

Group B Dancing schools.

Group C Professional companies and commercial use.

There is no proposal to change the classification of hirers at the 
Pomegranate Theatre.

4.2 Due to the requirement to further reduce the net operational costs of the 
Pomegranate Theatre, and following a review of the different rates, it is 
proposed that the existing rates be increased as detailed in Appendix A as 
from 1st April 2020.

4.3 Hire Fees – Winding Wheel
The Winding Wheel has two main categories of hire fees.  Community 
charges, which apply to social gatherings and non-profit making 
organisations, and commercial charges, which are levied on profit making 
events and organisations.  There is no proposal to change the classification 
of hirers at the Winding Wheel. 

4.4 Due to the requirement to further reduce the net operational costs of the 
Winding Wheel, and following a review of the different rates, it is proposed 
the existing rates be changed as detailed in Appendix B as from 1st April 
2020.

Page 236



4.5 It is proposed that the theatre hire rates for professional companies and 
commercial use are unchanged as from 1 April 2020 as detailed in 
Appendix C. 

4.6 The hirers at the Winding Wheel are also charged for additional equipment 
they may require, including seating, technical equipment, staging, etc. It is 
proposed that the existing rates be increased as detailed in Appendix B as 
from 1 April 2020.

4.7 Hire Fees – Assembly Rooms, Market Hall
The Assembly Rooms has two main categories of hire fees.  Community 
charges, which apply to social gatherings and non-profit making 
organisations and commercial charges, which are levied on profit making 
events and organisations. There is no proposal to change the classification 
of hirers. 

4.8 It is proposed that the existing rates are increased as detailed in Appendix 
D as from 1 April 2020.

4.9 Hire Fees – Hasland Village Hall
The Hasland Village Hall has three main categories of hire fees.  Community 
charges, which apply to social gatherings and non-profit making 
organisations, community concessionary charges, which applies to children 
and senior citizen groups not receiving any other grant or concession and 
commercial charges, which are levied on profit making events and 
organisations.  There is no proposal to change the classification of hirers.

4.10 It is proposed that the existing rates are increased as detailed in Appendix E 
as from 1 April 2020.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 In 2018/19 the income from hire fees for the Pomegranate Theatre was 
£62,365.  The revised budget for 2019/20 is £77,000. We estimate that 
assuming current levels of business continue, this figure should be achieved.

5.2 In 2018/19 the income from hire fees for the Winding Wheel was £66,205.  
The original budget for 2019/20 from hire fees for the Winding Wheel was 

Page 237



£75,960.  We estimate that assuming current levels of business continue, 
this figure should be achieved.

5.3 In 2018/19 the income from equipment hire at the Winding Wheel was 
£7,293. The revised budget for 2019/20 from equipment hires for the 
Winding Wheel was £7,300. We estimate that assuming current levels of 
business continue, this figure should be achieved

5.4 In 2018/19 the income from hire fees for Hasland Village Hall was £38,890.  
The revised budget for 2019/20 was £32,000, and we estimate that assuming 
current levels of business continue, this figure should be achieved or 
exceeded.

5.5 In 2018/19 the income from hire fees for the Assembly Rooms in the Market 
Hall was £25,004. The original budget for 2019/20 was £22,180. However 
due to cancellations of some regular events, we estimate that hire income 
will be approximately £7,000 less in the current financial year than budge
[...]
.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Page 239



10.1 That the theatre hire charges for the Pomegranate Theatre from 1 April 2020 
will be as detailed in Appendix A.

10.2 That the room hire charges for the Winding Wheel from 1 April 2020 will be 
as detailed in Appendix B.

10.3 That the equipment hire charges at the Winding Wheel from 1 April 2020 will 
be as detailed in Appendix B.

10.4 That the theatre hire charges for the Winding Wheel for professional 
companies and commercial use from 1 April 2020 will be as detailed in 
Appendix C. 

10.5 That the room hire charges at the Assembly Rooms in the Market Hall from 
1 April 2020 will be as detailed in Appendix D.

10.6 That the room hire charges at Hasland Village Hall from 1 April 2020 will be 
as detailed in Appendix E.

11.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 To make further progress towards a sustainable financial position for the 
venues.

Decision information

Page 240



Key decision number TBA

Wards affected All
Links to Council Plan 
priorities

To provide value for money 
services

The proposed changes to fees 
and charges will contribute to 
increased income at the Venues 
and is part of our business plan 
to reduce the operational deficit 
of the service.

Document information

Report author Contact number/email
Anthony Radford
Arts and venues manager

01246 345339
Anthony.radford@chesterfield.gov.uk

Background documents
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared.

This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years.

Appendices to the report
Appendix A Pomegranate Theatre Hire Charges
Appendix B Winding Wheel Hire and Equipment Charges
Appendix C Winding Wheel Theatre Hire Charges
Appendix D Assembly Rooms Hire charges
Appendix E Hasland Village Hall Hire Charges

Page 241



This page is intentionally left blank



Pomegranate Theatre Hire Charges from  1 April  2020

Charities, Amateur Musical, Drama Societies 

and Educational Establishments


[...]
ge is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Local List of Heritage Assets
	Appendix 1 for Local List of Heritage Assets
	Appendix 2 for Local List of Heritage Assets
	Appendix 3 for Local List of Heritage Assets

	6 Venues Fees and Charges 2020/2021
	2020VenueHireFeesandChargesProposed App A
	2020VenueHireFeesandChargesProposed App B
	2020VenueHireFeesandChargesProposed App C
	2020VenueHireFeesandChargesProposed App D
	2020VenueHireFeesandChargesProposed App E




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 12.11.19
1

CABINET

Tuesday, 12th November, 2019

Present:-

Councillor Serjeant (Vice-Chair in the Chair)

Councillors Blank
Ludlow
Holmes

Councillors J Innes
Mannion-Brunt

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

55   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.  

56   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Gilby, T Gilby 
and Sarvent.

57   MINUTES 

RESOLVED –

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 22 October, 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

58   FORWARD PLAN 

The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 December, 2019 to 31 
March, 2020 was reported for information.

*RESOLVED –

That the Forward Plan be noted.

59   LOCAL LIST OF HERITAGE ASSETS 



CABINET 12.11.19
2

The Development Management and Conservation Manager submitted a 
report recomending for adoptioni a Local List of Heritage Assets following 
consultation with stakeholders and property owners. The Council’s Local 
Plan requires the identification and, where appropriate, protection of 
buildings on the Local List. This policy would be carried forward into the 
new emerging Local Plan which was under examination.

A Local List of Heritage Assets is a non-statutory designation recognising 
elements of the Borough’s historic environment. The criteria to assess 
nominations to the list was developed using guidance issued by English 
Heritage and input from the Chesterfield and District Civic Society.

The report advised that the Council had the opportunity to introduce an 
Article 4 Direction to remove permitted development rights on some or all 
of the residential properties on the Local List. Though this would give the 
Council more control over the properties, the report recommended not to 
introduce Article 4 Directions due to the likely heavy impact on officers’ 
time and resources, and the risk of objections to Local Listing from 
property owners.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the Local List of Heritage Assets, attached at appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report, be adopted. 

2. That the Council do not introduce an Article 4 Direction removing 
permitted development rights at the present time. 

3. That the content of the Local List of Heritage Assets be monitored 
regularly and assessed by the established Local List Assessment 
Panel. 

REASON FOR DECISIONS 

To identify and protect the borough’s non-statutory local heritage assets 
and to be consistent with adopted and emerging Local Plan policy.

60   VENUES FEES AND CHARGES 2020/2021 

The Arts and Venues Manager submitted a report recommending for 
approval proposed fees and charges for venue and equipment hire at the 



CABINET 12.11.19
3

Pomegranate Theatre, the Winding Wheel Theatre, the Assembly Rooms 
in the Market Hall and Hasland Village Hall for 2020/21.

Following a review in 2011, the Council had implemented an improvement 
programme for the venues with the key aims of integrating the operation 
of the venues, improving the arts and cultural offer and reducing the 
overall subsidy to the council tax payer. It was noted that the net 
controllable costs of operating the Council’s venues had reduced by a 
total of £284,188 since 2011/12.

The Arts and Venues Manager had been tasked with reducing the 
subsidy further in the new Council Plan for 2019-2023. A medium term 
financial plan for the venues had been developed which outlined a 
sustainable route to deficit reduction by adopting a focussed commercial 
approach to the management and operation of the venues.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the theatre hire charges for the Pomegranate Theatre, as 
detailed in appendix A of the officer’s report, be approved and 
implemented from 1 April, 2020. 

2. That the room hire charges for the Winding Wheel, as detailed in 
appendix B of the officer’s report, be approved and implemented 
from 1 April, 2020. 

3. That the equipment hire charges at the Winding Wheel, as detailed 
in appendix B of the officer’s report, be approved and implemented 
from 1 April, 2020. 

4. That the theatre hire charges for the Winding Wheel for professional 
companies and commercial use, as detailed in appendix C of the 
officer’s report, be approved and implemented from 1 April, 2020. 

5. That the room hire charges for the Assembly Rooms in the Market 
Hall, as detailed in appendix D of the officer’s report, be approved 
and implemented from 1 April, 2020. 

6. That the room hire charges at Hasland Village Hall, as detailed in 
appendix E of the officer’s report, be approved and implemented 
from 1 April, 2020. 



CABINET 12.11.19
4

REASON FOR DECISIONS 

To make further progress towards a sustainable financial position for the 
venues.


